
 

 

For all enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Andrea Jones 
 (Tel: 01443 864221   Email: jonesa23@caerphilly.gov.uk) 

 
Date: 13th July 2023 

 
To Whom It May Concern, 
 
A multi-locational meeting of the Environment and Sustainability Scrutiny Committee will be held in 
Penallta House, and via Microsoft Teams on Wednesday, 19th July, 2023 at 5.30 pm to consider the 
matters contained in the following agenda.  Councillors and the public wishing to speak on any item can 
do so by making a request to the Chair.  You are also welcome to use Welsh at the meeting, both these 
requests require a minimum notice period of 3 working days.  A simultaneous translation will be provided 
on request. 
 
Members of the public or Press may attend in person at Penallta House or may view the meeting live via 
the following link: https://civico.net/caerphilly 
  

This meeting will be live-streamed and a recording made available to view via the Council’s website, 
except for discussions involving confidential or exempt items.  Therefore the images/audio of those 

individuals speaking will be publicly available to all via the recording on the Council’s website.  
 

 
Yours faithfully, 

 
Christina Harrhy 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Pages 
  

1  To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://civico.net/caerphilly
https://civico.net/caerphilly


2  Declarations of Interest. 
 

 

Councillors and Officers are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any personal 
and/or prejudicial interest(s) in respect of any item of business on this agenda in accordance 
with the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Code of Conduct for 
both Councillors and Officers. 

 
To approve and sign the following minutes: - 
 
3  Environment and Sustainability Scrutiny Committee held on 13th June 2023. 

1 - 6 
 

4  Consideration of any matter referred to this Committee in accordance with the call-in procedure. 
 

 

5  Environment and Sustainability Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programme. 
7 - 18 

 

6  To receive and consider the following Cabinet reports*: -   
 
1.  Update on Decarbonisation Action Plan and Proposed Future Approach – 14th June 

2023; 
2.  Court House Car Park, Blackwood – Variation of Parking Charges – 12th July 2023; 
3.  Caerphilly Interchange Funding – 12th July 2023; 
4.  Proposed Mineral Working and Restoration of Bedwas Tips – Extension of Exclusivity – 

12th July 2023. 
 

*If a member of the Scrutiny Committee wishes for any of the above Cabinet reports to be brought 
forward for review at the meeting please contact  Andrea Jones, 01443 864221, by 10.00 a.m. on 
Tuesday, 18th July 2023. 
 
To receive and consider the following Scrutiny reports: - 
 
7  Mobilising Team Caerphilly: Enforcement and Associated Community Engagement - Service 

Review. 
19 - 28 

 

8  Update on the Task and Finish Review of The Residents' Parking Policy. 
29 - 38 

 

9  Caerphilly County Borough Council Speed Limits Traffic Regulation Order 2023. 
39 - 140 

 
 
 
 
Circulation: 
 
Councillors M.A. Adams, R. Chapman, C.J. Cuss, D.T. Davies (Chair), N. Dix, C. Elsbury, M. Evans, 

A. Gair, A. Hussey (Vice Chair), S. Kent, A. Leonard, D.W.R. Preece, H. Pritchard, J.E. Roberts, 
S. Williams and C. Wright 
 
 
And Appropriate Officers 
 
 



HOW WE WILL USE YOUR INFORMATION 
Those individuals that attend committee meetings to speak/give evidence will be named in the minutes of that meeting,  
sometimes this will include their place of employment or business and opinions expressed.  Minutes of Meetings including deta ils 
of speakers will be publicly available to all via the Council website at www.caerphilly.gov.uk. except for discussions involving 
confidential or exempt items. 
You have a number of rights in relation to your information, including the rights of access to information we hold about you and 
the right of complaint if you are unhappy with the way your information is being processed. 
For further information on how we process your information and your rights please view the Full Committee Meetings Privacy 

Notice on our website or contact Legal Services by email griffd2@caerphilly.gov.uk or telephone 01443 863028. 

 

http://www.caerphilly.gov.uk/Committee/Privacy
http://www.caerphilly.gov.uk/Committee/Privacy
mailto:griffd2@caerphilly.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MULTI-LOCATIONAL MEETING HELD IN PENALLTA HOUSE AND VIA 
MICROSOFT TEAMS ON TUESDAY, 13TH JUNE 2023 AT 5.30 P.M. 

 
PRESENT: 

 
Councillor D.T. Davies MBE - Chair 
Councillor A. Hussey - Vice-Chair 

 
Councillors: 

 
M. Adams, R. Chapman, C.J. Cuss, N. Dix, M. Evans, A. Gair. A. Leonard, D.W.R. 
Preece, H. Pritchard, J.E. Roberts, S. Williams, C Wright 

 
Cabinet Members: 

 
Councillors: P. Leonard (Planning and Public Protection)  
 
Also in attendance: Cllr J. Jones, J. Reed, and Reverend P Cawthorne 
  

Together with: 
 

M.S. Williams (Corporate Director for Economy and Environment), C Edwards 
(Environmental Health Manager), J. Morgan (Trading Standards, Licensing & Registrars 
Manager), M. Jacques (Scrutiny Officer), A Jones (Committee Services Officer) 

 
RECORDING, FILMING AND VOTING ARRANGEMENTS 

 

The Chair reminded those present that the meeting was being live-streamed and recorded 
and would be made available following the meeting via the Council’s website – Click Here 
to View   Members were advised that voting on decisions would be taken via Microsoft 
Forms.   
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C. Elsbury, S Kent, 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest received at the commencement or during the 
 course, of the meeting. 
 
3. MINUTES – 2ND MAY 2023 

 
It was moved and seconded that the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd May 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and by way of Microsoft Forms and verbal confirmation (and 
in noting there were 13 for, 0 against and 1 abstention) this was agreed by the majority. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

https://civico.net/caerphilly
https://civico.net/caerphilly


 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Environment and Sustainability Scrutiny 
Committee held on 2nd May 2023 (minute nos. 1 – 6) be approved as a correct 
record. 

 
  
4. CALL-IN PROCEDURE 

 
There had been no matters referred to the Scrutiny Committee in accordance with the 
call-in procedure. 

 
 
 REPORTS OF OFFICERS 
 
 Consideration was given to the following report. 
 
5. ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK 
 PROGRAMME 

 
Mark Jacques (Scrutiny Officer) presented the report, which outlined details of the 
Environment and Sustainability Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programme (FWP) for 
the period June 2023 to March 2024.  
 
Members were asked to consider the FWP alongside the Cabinet work programme and 
suggest any changes prior to publication on the Council’s website. The Scrutiny 
Committee noted the details of the reports scheduled for forthcoming meetings. 
 
Members were advised that there is an addition which was not in the members packs. 
There was a request for an information report on the Highway Infrastructure Budget 
Apportionment 2023-2024 report, which will be included in the meeting scheduled on the 
19th July 2023. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the report recommendation be approved. By way of 
Microsoft Forms and verbal confirmation (and in noting there were 14 for, 0 against and 0 
abstentions) this was unanimously agreed. 

 
RESOLVED that the Forward Work Programme as appended to the meeting 
papers be published on the Council’s website. 

 
 
6. PUBLIC PROTECTION ENFORCEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 
 

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Public Protection presented the report and 
requests that members of the Scrutiny Committee to consider the revie
[...]
up.  
 

Page 4



 

 In relation to the toilets at the bus station this is an ongoing problem area, there is a 
 public space protection order in place and is being monitored, fixed penalties have been 
 issued by CSW officers, however it is difficult to enforce as some individuals are 
 homeless. Some perpetrators of the anti-social behaviour suffer with substance misuse, 
 and these are referred to the police, CCTV is used and CSWs use body cameras This 
 toilet is identified in the local toilet strategy, and we are doing our best to patrol and deal 
 with individuals when they are encountered. 
 
 A query was raised on the acceptable behaviour contracts issued. Are these contracts 
 successful. 
 
 Officers were not able to give percentage breakdown. The younger element is referred 
 to the youth offending service who are quite active in engaging with the individuals which 
 involves home visits and school visits regularly. There are various  steps, and it is found 
 that the majority get removed quite early in the process but sometimes there are a 
 few who go on to commit further offences.   
 
 The Chair asked if members of the scrutiny committee could visit the CCTV centre in 
 Tiryberth to have an insight into how it all works. This was confirmed if members contact 
 Jacqui  Morgan, she can organise the site visits. 
 
 The Chair requested that for the last meeting of the Environment & Sustainability Scrutiny 
 Committee on the 19th July 2023, if possible, could all members attend the meeting in the 
 Chamber.  
 
 Thanks are passed to all officers. 
 
 The meeting closed at 18:33pm 
 

Approved as a correct record and subject to any amendments or corrections agreed and 
recorded in the minutes of the meeting held on 19th July 2023, they were signed by the 
Chair. 

 
______________________ 

CHAIR 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
– 19TH JULY 2023 

 
 

SUBJECT: ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

REPORT BY:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR FOR EDUCATION AND   

   CORPORATE SERVICES 
 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To report the Environment and Sustainability Scrutiny Committee Forward Work 

Programme.   
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
2.1 Forward Work Programmes are essential to ensure that Scrutiny Committee agendas 

reflect the strategic issues facing the Council and other priorities raised by Members, 
the public or stakeholder. 

 
 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
3.1 That Members consider any changes and agree the final forward work programme 

prior to publication. 
 

 
4. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
4.1 To improve the operation of scrutiny. 
 
 
5. THE REPORT 

 
5.1 The Environment and Sustainability Scrutiny Committee forward work programme 

includes all reports that were identified at the scrutiny committee meeting on Tuesday 
13th June 2023. The work programme outlines the reports planned for the period July 
2023 to March 2024. 

 
5.2 The forward Work Programme is made up of reports identified by officers and 

members.  Members are asked to consider the work programme alongside the 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



cabinet work programme and suggest any changes before it is published on the 
council website.  Scrutiny committee will review this work programme at every 
meeting going forward alongside any changes to the cabinet work programme or 
report requests.  

 
5.3 The Environment and Sustainability Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programme 

is attached at Appendix 1, which presents the current status as at 26th June 2023.  
The Cabinet Work Programme is attached at Appendix 2. A copy of the prioritisation 
flowchart is attached at appendix 3 to assist the scrutiny committee to determine 
what items should be added to the forward work programme. 

 
 

5.4 Conclusion   

The work programme is for consideration and amendment by the scrutiny committee 

prior to publication on the council w
[...]


            

               

            

                 

            

            

               

                  

            

            

            

            

         

 

  

Is the issue of strategic 

importance? 

There is concern of poor 

performance or a significant 

budgetary issue has been 

identified 

Issue identified as corporate 

priority or identified as 

service or corporate risk 

 

Is the topic timely? Will 

scrutiny be able to make 

recommendations? 

Suitable for Scrutiny 

Forward Work 

Programme 

No 

No 

Suitable as Task and Finish 

group review 

Unsuitable for Scrutiny 

Forward Work 

Programme 

No 

Issue highlighted by an 

Auditor, Regulator or 

Inspector, which identified 

areas for improvement or 

concern. 

No 

Yes 

 

Yes 

 

Yes 

 

Yes 

 

Yes 

 

Change to Legislation or 

Guidance 
No 

Evidence of public 

dissatisfaction (e.g. Public 

Satisfaction Survey)  
Yes 

 

No 

No Yes 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



 
 

 

ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
– 19TH JULY 2023 

 
 

SUBJECT: MOBILISING TEAM CAERPHILLY: ENFORCEMENT AND 
ASSOCIATED COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT – SERVICE REVIEW 

 
REPORT BY:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR FOR ECONOMY AND ENVIRONMENT 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To consider and endorse a draft Terms of Reference to provide the framework for a 

service review on enforcement and associated community engagement carried out 
by the council.  

 
1.2 To offer comment on the proposed scope of the service review – initially focussing on 

‘environmental protection and community behaviour’ enforcement activity. The 
proposed scope focuses on elements of enforcement carried out by community 
safety wardens, including anti-social behaviour, environmental health ‘enviro-crime’ 
enforcement, waste and recycling compliance, and civil parking enforcement. 

 
1.3 Through adopting the Terms of Reference, support a programme of review
[...]
ends beyond the remit of 

environmental enforcement, e.g. unauthorised school absences, tenancy 
enforcement and planning enforcement, so the requirement to confirm an initial 
scope for this service review is key. 

 
2.6 The draft Terms of Reference that would provide the framework for a programme of 

review activity for cross-service enforcement and associated community engagement 
within the scope of ‘environmental protection and community behaviour’ enforcement 
are at Appendix One for members’ consideration.  

 
 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
3.1 That Environment and Sustainability Scrutiny Committee members support the 

establishment of a service review on enforcement of environmental protection and 
community behaviour related activity and associated community engagement 
delivered by the council.  

 
3.2 That the Committee comment on and endorse the proposed scope of the service 

review – initially focussing on ‘environmental protection and community behaviour’ 
enforcement activity including elements of enforcement carried out by community 
safety, environmental health ‘enviro-crime’ enforcement, waste and recycling 
compliance, and civil parking enforcement. 

 
3.3 That the Committee comment on and endorse the draft Terms of Reference for the 

review at Appendix One.  
 
3.4 That the Committee endorse the establishment of an informal Member working group 

to support the review. 
  

 
4. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
4.1 To support the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan and transformational 

ambitions, while ensuring the future vision for enforcement activity and associated 
community engagement is in line with the members’ aspirations and the needs of our 
communities.  

 
4.2 To ensure the Council has a clear vision for the future remit and role of enforcement 

and engagement activity across Caerphilly County Borough Council. 
 
 

Page 20



5. THE REPORT 
 

5.1 In the Summer of 2019, Cabinet adopted its ‘Team Caerphilly – Better Togethe
[...]
sponses 

 Compare with others – benchmarking and good practice examples  

 Explore strengths, weaknesses, opportunities and threats 

 Identify areas for potential improvement/effectiveness/efficiency 
 

3. Consultation: 

 Extensive engagement with stakeholders – including colleagues working 
within the scope of the service review, Trade Union colleagues, residents, 
councillors etc. 

 What works well? What doesn’t work so well? Where can we improve? What 
opportunities are there? What would we need to achieve this?  

 Explore possible areas for encouraging innovation or commercialisation  
 

4. Project planning/implementation: 

 Expected benefits are confirmed, together with timescales 
 Identification of risks and impacts associated with potential change  

 Identify ‘quick wins’, short-medium term projects, longer term projects and 
potential invest to save/improve options  

 Develop action plan for each priority workstream – fully costed and with 
timescales attached  

 Strategic recommendations for member consideration 
 

5. Following the review - closure and handover 

 Benefits realisation 

 Ongoing monitoring, evaluation and reporting on benefits realisation  

 Share learning from review  
 

5.9 The draft Terms of Reference that would provide the framework for a programme of 
review activity for cross-service enforcement and associated community engagement 
within the scope of ‘environmental’ enforcement are at Appendix One for members’ 
consideration. The Committee are asked to consider the establishment of an informal 
Member working group to support the review. 

 
5.10 With subsequent member endorsement, the review would progress through the 

remainder of 2023, with a series of recommendations anticipated for further 
consideration in early 2024 subject to the availability of sufficient resources.  

Page 23



 
 
6. ASSUMPTIONS 

6.1 There are no assumptions associated with this report.  
 
 
7.  SUMMARY OF INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

[...]
8. Local Government Act 2003. 
 
 

Page 24

https://www.caerphilly.gov.uk/caerphillydocs/consultations/consultation-and-engagement-framework.aspx


Author: Rob Hartshorn, Head of Public Protection, Community and Leisure 
Services 
Marcus Lloyd, Head of Infrastructure 

 
Consultees: Cllr Philippa Leonard, Cabinet Member for Planning and Public Protection 
 Cllr Chris Morgan, Cabinet Member for Waste, Leisure and Green Spaces 
 Cllr Nigel George, Cabinet Member for Corporate Services, Property and 

Highways 
 Cllr D.T Davies, Chair of Environment and Sustainability Scrutiny 

Committee 
 Cllr Adrian Hussey, Vice Chair of Environment and Sustainability Scrutiny 

Committee  
Christina Harrhy, Chief Executive 
Mark S Williams, Corporate Director – Economy and Environment 
Rob Tranter, Head of Legal Services 
Stephen Harris, Head of Corporate Finance and Section 151 Officer 
Lynne Donovan, Head of People Services  
Sue Richards, Head of Transformation 
Hayley Lancaster, Transformation Manager – Engagement 
Ceri Edwards, Environmental Health Manager  
Hayley Jones, Waste Strategy and Operations Manager  
Clive Campbell, Transportation Engineering Manager  

 Fiona Wilkins, Housing Services Manager 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix One:   Terms of Reference: Mobilising Team Caerphilly: Enforcement 

and associated community engagement – service review 
 
 

Background Papers: Team Caerphilly – Better Together Transformation Strategy: 
Team Caerphilly Better Together Transformation Strategy 
2019 

 
 Budget proposals for 2023/24: of (caerphilly.gov.uk) 
 

Page 25

https://www.caerphilly.gov.uk/my-council/strategies,-plans-and-policies/corporate-strategies,-plans-and-policies/teamcaerphilly-%E2%80%93-better-together-(1)?lang=en-GB
https://www.caerphilly.gov.uk/my-council/strategies,-plans-and-policies/corporate-strategies,-plans-and-policies/teamcaerphilly-%E2%80%93-better-together-(1)?lang=en-GB
https://democracy.caerphilly.gov.uk/documents/s44215/2023-24%20Budget%20Proposals%
[...]
ider yourself to have a disability? 

 Yes 

 No 

 Prefer not to say 
 
Does your disability impact on your day to day activities? 

 Yes 

 No 

 Prefer not to say 
 
Household type 

 Adult only 

 Adult and children of pre-school age 

 Adult and children of school age 
 

 
 

Thank you for taking the time to complete this survey.   
 
Please return to Mark Jacques, Scrutiny Officer, Caerphilly 
County Borough Council, Penallta House, Tredomen Park, 
Tredomen, CF82 7PG by 4 August 2023 
 
 Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



 
 

 
 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY SCRUTINY COMMITEE 
– 19TH JULY 2023 

 
 

SUBJECT:     CAERPHILLY COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL SPEED LIMITS TRAFFIC 
REGULATION ORDER 2023 

 
REPORT BY: CORPORATE DIRECTOR FOR ECONOMY AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To seek the views of Members on the implementation of the proposed Caerphilly 

County Borough Council Speed Limits Traffic Regulation Order 2023 as amended. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
2.1 In July 2022 the Welsh Government (WG) passed new legislation that will change the 

default speed limit on restricted roads in Wales from 30mph to 20mph. The Council 
has proposed to retain 30mph speed limits on a number of roads.  

 
2.2 In addition to the above, it was also proposed to amend the existing speed limits to 

40mph at four locations to improve road safety. 
 
2.3 The report details recommendations for members to consider. 
 
 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
3.1 That the Environment and Sustainability Scrutiny Committee Members note the 

intention to make the Caerphilly County Borough Council Speed Limits Traffic 
Regulation Order 2023 as amended. 

 
3.2 That the committee note the additional signage and road markings proposed as 

detailed within the report. 
 
3.3 That the committee consider the report and give their views on the proposals to be 

presented to Cabinet for approval. 
 
   
4. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 The proposed speed limit
[...]
ppendix 3

	7 Mobilising Team Caerphilly: Enforcement and Associated Community Engagement - Service Review.
	Appendix 1

	8 Update on the Task and Finish Review of The Residents' Parking Policy.
	Appendix 1

	9 Caerphilly County Borough Council Speed Limits Traffic Regulation Order 2023.
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Setting exceptions to the 20mph default speed limit for restricted roads
	Contents
	1. Introduction
	1.1 Status
	1.2 Policy
	1.3 Legislation
	The Restricted Roads (20mph Speed Limit) (Wales) Order 2022
	The Traffic Signs Regulations and General Directions 2016


	2. Exceptions to the default 20mph limit for restricted roads
	2.1 Principles
	Question A: Are there significant numbers (or potential numbers, if speeds were lower) of pedestrians and cyclists travelling along or across the road?
	Question B: If the answer to A is ‘yes’, are the pedestrians and cyclists mixing with motor traffic?

	2.2 Process for setting exceptions
	Consider existing 30mph roads only
	Road classification
	Place criteria
	Applying local factors to the place criteria
	Protected facilities for pedestrians and cyclists
	Minimum lengths of speed limits
	Part time speed limits




	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 
 

 

ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MULTI-LOCATIONAL MEETING HELD IN PENALLTA HOUSE AND VIA 
MICROSOFT TEAMS ON WEDNESDAY, 19TH JULY 2023 AT 5.30 P.M. 

 
PRESENT: 

 
Councillor D.T. Davies MBE - Chair 

 
Councillors: 

 
M. Adams, R. Chapman, C.J. Cuss, M. Evans, A. Gair, S. Kent, A. Leonard, D.W.R. 
Preece, H. Pritchard, J.E. Roberts, S. Williams, C Wright 

 
Cabinet Members: 

 
Councillors: P. Leonard (Planning and Public Protection), N George (Corporate 
Services, Property and Highways), C. Morgan (Waste, Leisure and Green Spaces) 
 
  

Together with: 
 

M.S. Williams (Corporate Director for Economy and Environment), R. Hartshorn (Head 
of Public Protection, Community and Leisure Services), M. Lloyd (Head of 
Infrastructure), C Edwards (Environmental Health Manager), D. Smith (Principal 
Engineer Traffic Management), M. Jacques (Scrutiny Officer), A. Jones (Committee 
Services Officer) 

 

RECORDING, FILMING AND VOTING ARRANGEMENTS 

 
The Chair reminded those present that the meeting was being live-streamed and 
recorded and would be made available following the meeting via the Council’s website 
– Click Here to View.   Members were advised that voting on decisions would be taken 
via Microsoft Forms.   
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N. Dix, C. Elsbury, A. Hussey - 
Vice-Chair 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest received at the commencement or during the 
 course, of the meeting. 

https://civico.net/caerphilly


Environment and Sustainability Scrutiny Committee – 19.07.2023 
 

2 

     
 
3. MINUTES – 13TH JUNE 2023 

 
It was moved and seconded that the minutes of the meeting held on 13th June 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and by way of Microsoft Forms and verbal confirmation 
(and in noting there were 13 for, 0 against and 0 abstention) this was unanimously 
agreed. 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Environment and Sustainability Scrutiny 
Committee held on 13th June 2023 (minute nos. 1 – 5) be approved as a 
correct record. 

 
  
4. CALL-IN PROCEDURE 

 
There had been no matters referred to the Scrutiny Committee in accordance with the 
call-in procedure. 

 
 
 REPORTS OF OFFICERS 

 
 Consideration was given to the following reports. 
 
 
5. ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD 
 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Mark Jacques (Scrutiny Officer) presented the report, which outlined details of the 
Environment and Sustainability Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programme (FWP) 
for the period July 2023 to March 2024.  
 
Members were asked to consider the FWP alongside the Cabinet work programme 
and suggest any changes prior to publication on the Council’s website. The Scrutiny 
Committee noted the details of the reports scheduled for forthcoming meetings. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the report recommendation be approved. By way of 
Microsoft Forms and verbal confirmation (and in noting there were 13 for, 0 against 
and 0 abstentions) this was unanimously agreed. 

 
RESOLVED that the Forward Work Programme as appended to the meeting 
papers be published on the Council’s website. 

 
 
6. CABINET REPORTS 
 

 It was confirmed that there had been no requests for any of the Cabinet reports listed 
 on the agenda to be brought forward for discussion at the meeting. 

 
 

7. MOBILISING TEAM CAERPHILLY; ENFORCEMENT AND ASSOCIATED 
 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT – SERVICE REVIEW. 
 

 Councillor P Leonard (Cabinet Member for Planning and Public Protection) presented 
the report which invited Members of the Environment and Sustainability Scrutiny 



Environment and Sustainability Scrutiny Committee – 19.07.2023 
 

3 

Committee to consider and endorse a draft Terms of Reference to provide the 
framework for a service review on enforcement and associated community 
engagement carried out by the council. 

 
 The Committee were asked to endorse the recommendations set out in the report 

under 3.1 to 3.4. The Head of Public Protection and the Head of Infrastructure were 
present to answer any questions. 

 

 The Chair sought clarification on what was meant by “mobilising” in this context. The 
 Head of Public Protection, Community and Leisure Services explained the aim was to 
 work together to achieve a review of services to determine the best way of operating. 
 The Chair also sought clarification on timescales. The Head of Public Protection, 
 Community and Leisure Services advised that resources would be needed to support 
 the review and that it was hoped that a final report on findings would come back to 
 Scrutiny in early 2024.         
 

 One Member enquired if this process would end up in a pay regrading review for staff. 

 The Head of Public Protection, Community and Leisure Services highlighted that this 

 was unknown until the review recommendations were finalised. However, he gave 

 assurances to Members that should staff be asked to undertake duties of a higher 

 grade as a result of the review, existing HR processes and acting-up honorarium 

 arrangements would be applied.  

 A Member asked about engagement with the trade unions and enquired if they were 

 satisfied with proposals at this initial stage. The Head of Public Protection, Community 

 and Leisure Services advised that concerns had been expressed about the 

 implications of potential changes to working arrangements, but this was pre-empting 

 the findings of the service review. Members heard how the trade unions had been fully 

 briefed and that the draft terms of reference and a staff briefing had been shared with 

 them. The Member enquired if significant changes would take place before the 

 outcome of the review. The Head of Public Protection, Community and Leisure 

 Services reported that talks had taken place with Community Safety Wardens about 

 assisting with behaviour change work in the  waste service. It was outlined that further 

 discussions would be had following Cabinet  consideration of the new Waste Strategy.  

 Following consideration of the report it was moved and seconded that the report be 
 approved. By way of Microsoft Forms and verbal confirmation (and in noting there 

 were 13 for, 0 against and 0 abstentions) this was unanimously agreed. 

 
  RESOLVED that.  
 
   1 The establishment of a service review on enforcement of environmental 

     protection and community behaviour related activity and associated  
     community engagement delivered by the council be supported. 

 
   2 The proposed scope of the service review – initially focussing on  

     ‘environmental protection and community behaviour’ enforcement carried out 
     by community safety, environmental health ‘enviro-crime’ enforcement, waste 
    and recycling compliance, and civil parking enforcement be endorsed. 

 
   3 The draft Terms of Reference for the review at Appendix One be endorsed. 
 
   4 The establishment of an informal Member working group to support the  

     review be endorsed. 



Environment and Sustainability Scrutiny Committee – 19.07.2023 
 

4 

 
 
 
8. UPDATE ON THE TASK AND FINISH REVIEW OF THE RESIDENTS’ PARKING 
 POLICY. 
 

 Mark Jacques (Scrutiny Officer) presented the report and updated the Scrutiny 
 Committee on the survey that has been sent to 1844 properties, which went live two 
 weeks ago and that there were 2 weeks remaining for the surveys to be returned by 
 the deadline of 4th August.   
 
 Members were informed that there have been 244 online responses and there have 
 been 35 requests for hard copies to be sent out.  Following the expiration of the 
 deadline, the responses will be analysed by the Task and Finish Group and a report 
 presented to the Housing and Environment Scrutiny Committee in the Winter. 
 
 Members were advised that this report would also be presented to the meeting of the   
 Community Council Liaison Sub Committee on 24th July and their feedback would be 
 incorporated into the forthcoming report.  
  
 Members of the Scrutiny Committee discussed the report and agreed that they 
 would need to await the results following the survey. Having fully considered the 
 report, the Environment and Sustainability Scrutiny Committee noted its contents. 
 
 
9.  CAERPHILLY COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL SPEED LIMITS TRAFFIC 
 REGULATIONS ORDER 2023. 
 

 Councillor N. George (Cabinet Member for Corporate Services, Property and 
 Highways) presented the report to the Scrutiny Committee which sought views of 
 Members on the implementation of the proposed Caerphilly County Borough Council 
 Speed Limits Traffic Regulations Order 2023. Members were asked to consider the 
 recommendations set out in the report under 3.1 to 3.3 The Principal Engineer was 
 available to answer any questions. 
 
 One Member questioned a 20mph exception at the Bryn Road arm of the Highfields 
 Road, and asked generally about the merit of reduced speed restrictions on the 
 approach to roundabouts as motorists would be doing this anyway as they approached 
 the junction. The Principal Engineer advised that the decision to recommend a 20mph 
 limit at this site was based on surveys on the arms of the roundabout. Members heard 
 how there were significant numbers of pedestrians crossing each arm and it was 
 judged that a reduction would improve safety and have minimal impact on motorist 
 journey times.      
 

 A Member asked if the new restrictions would be policed in the same way as current 

 speed limits. The Principal Engineer assured Members that Gwent Police and “Go 

 Safe”  would still be responsible for enforcement of the new speed restrictions.  

 Following consideration of the report the recommendations contained at 3.1-3.3 were 

 duly noted by Committee Members. 

  RESOLVED that.  

  1 Members noted the intention to make the Caerphilly County Borough  

        Council Speed Limits Traffic Regulation Order 2023 as amended. 



Environment and Sustainability Scrutiny Committee – 19.07.2023 
 

5 

  2 Members noted the additional signage and road markings proposed as  

     detailed within the report.  

  3 Members considered and noted the report and the views of the committee be 

     presented to Cabinet on the proposals. 

 

Mark Jacques (Scrutiny Officer) read the following statement from Councillor Hussey and the 

Chair requested that this be recorded. 

‘Good evening, members, unfortunately I can’t be with you tonight at the last Environment and 

Sustainability meeting.  I was very disappointed when I heard that this important Scrutiny was 

being split up.  I would like to thank Tudor as chair for mentoring me and  being a good friend.  

I would also like to thank you the members for being patient with me on the odd occasions I 

had to chair in Tudors absence.  I would like to thank the officers  who always gave us good 

reports to scrutinise and Mark Jacques and the Democratic Services Team.  I hope to see 

some of you on one of the new scrutiny committees in the  future. Once again stay safe Ade.’ 

The Chair conveyed to the members that it had been a privilege and pleasure to Chair this 

committee and preceding committees over the past 11 years.  He thanked past and present 

members and officers who served on the committees and thanked them for their  support and 

excellent working relationships. The Chair also thanked the Vice Chair Councillor Hussey for 

his support and his friendship and commended him on his role as  Vice Chair.  

The Corporate Director for Economy and Environment on behalf of himself and all of his 

Heads of Services and officers thanked Councillor Davies for his good working relationship 

over the years and for his dedication to the committees and also thanked  Councillor Hussey. 

Members of the Scrutiny committee also wished to note they’re thanks to Councillor Davies for 
all his work and dedication to the Scrutiny committees over the years.  

 
 The meeting closed at 18:20 PM 
 
 

______________________ 
CHAIR 

 


